

In The  
Supreme Court of the  
United States

October Term 2014

---

ROYAL HARKONNEN OIL COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Fourteenth Circuit in Case No. 15-1701

---

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER**  
**ROYAL HARKONNEN OIL COMPANY**

---

---

November 24, 2014

Team # 80  
*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*Royal Harkonnen Oil Company.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 7

    I. Royal Harkonnen is Entitled to a Foreign Tax Credit for Taxes Paid to the Republic of Arrakis ..... 7

        A. The Republic of Arrakis Foreign Tax is a creditable tax under 26 U.S.C. § 901 because it meets the “predominant character” test..... 8

            1. The Republic of Arrakis Foreign Tax meets the realization test as the tax is levied on realized income of Royal Harkonnen ..... 11

            2. The Republic of Arrakis Foreign Tax meets the gross-receipts test as the tax liability is calculated with gross-receipts of Royal Harkonnen..... 12

            3. The Republic of Arrakis Foreign Tax meets the net income test as it allows for the deduction of significant expenses from profits of Royal Harkonnen... 12

        B. Even if the Republic of Arrakis Foreign Tax is not a creditable tax under 26 U.S.C. § 901, it is a creditable “in-lieu of” tax under 26 U.S.C. § 903 ..... 16

            1. The Republic of Arrakis Foreign Tax is a tax within the meaning of the Regulations..... 16

            2. Arrakis has a generally imposed income tax and the Republic of Arrakis Foreign Tax operates as a tax imposed in substitution for and not in addition to the generally imposed income tax..... 17

    II. The IRS Improperly Denied Royal Harkonnen’s Claimed Foreign Tax Credit For a Tax Paid to IFIL When it Held That The Payment Did Not Qualify as a “Tax” ..... 18

A. IFIL is a country with the authority to levy a tax .....	19
1. IFIL is a sovereign state and therefore a “foreign country” .....	20
2. IFIL has the authority to levy the tax as a presumed right of a sovereign state .....	22
3. The tax imposed by IFIL is not an impermissible tax .....	23
B. The tax payment to IFIL is compulsory .....	25
1. Royal Harkonnen’s petition to The Holy Royal Court of Arrakis is an exhaustion of its effective and practical remedies .....	25
2. Royal Harkonnen is not required to exhaust every available remedy.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX.....	I

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bank of America Nat'l Trust &amp; Sav. Ass'n v. Comm'r</i> , 61 T.C. 752 (1974) .....	9, 14
<i>Bank of America Nat'l Trust &amp; Sav. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 459 F.2d 513 (1972) .....	9, 13
<i>Biddle v. Comm'r</i> , 302 U.S. 573 (1938).....	8, 10
<i>Burnet v. Chi. Portrait Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 1 (1932).....	10, 19, 20
<i>Chamberlin v. Comm'r</i> , 207 F.2d 462 (6th Cir. 1953) .....	8
<i>Comm'r v. Court Holding Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 331 (1945).....	10
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920).....	9
<i>Estate of Weinert v. Comm'r</i> , 294 F.2d 750 (5th Cir. 1961) .....	10
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Comm'r</i> , 113 T.C. 338 (1999).....	15, 17
<i>Inland Steel Co. v. United States</i> , 230 Ct. Cl. 314, 677 F.2d 72 (1982).....	9, 11, 14
<i>Int'l Bus. Machines Corp. v. United States</i> , 38 Fed. Cl. 661 (1997) .....	26, 28
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro Ed Altri-Gestione Motonave Achille Lauro in Amministrazione Straordinaria</i> , 937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	20
<i>Knox v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	20

<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 104 T.C. 256 (1995) .....	16, 22
<i>Procter &amp; Gamble Co. v. United States</i> , No. 1:08-CV-00608, 2010 WL 2925099 (S.D. Ohio July 6, 2010) .....	27
<i>Royal Harkonnen Oil Co. v. United States</i> , No. 15-1701 2 (14th Cir. 2014) .....	29
<i>Schering Corp. v. Comm’r</i> , 69 T.C. 579 (1978) .....	26
<i>Tex. Learning Tech. Grp. v. Comm’r</i> , 958 F.2d 122 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	22
<i>Texasgulf, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 172 F.3d 209 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	13, 15
<i>Texasgulf, Inc. v. United States</i> , 84 AFTR 2d 99-6642 (Ct. Cl., Oct. 15, 1999) .....	11, 12

**STATUTES**

26 U.S.C. § 11 .....	7
26 U.S.C. § 61 .....	11, 12
26 U.S.C. § 162 .....	13
26 U.S.C. § 441 .....	11
26 U.S.C. § 901 .....	1, 7, 8
26 U.S.C. § 903 .....	1, 16
26 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	12

**TREASURY REGULATIONS**

§ 1.901-1 .....	16
§ 1.901-2 .....	passim

§ 1.903-1 .....	1, 16, 17, 18
Former Temp. Regs. § 4.901-2(e), Ex. 24.....	15

**IRS ADMINISTRATIVE GUIDANCE**

News Release, IR 1638, July 14, 1976, 6 Fed. Taxes (P-H) ¶ 55,387.....	14
Rev. Rul. 71-49, 1971-1 C.B. 103 .....	17
Rev. Rul. 72-346, 1972-2 C.B. 436 .....	15
Rev. Rul. 78-222, 1978-1 C.B. 232 .....	15
Rev. Rul. 78-61, 1978-1 C.B. 221 .....	14

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

Carolyn M. DuPuy & D. Kevin Dolan, <i>The Creditability of Foreign Taxes: General Issues</i> , 901-2d Tax Mgmt. Port. (BNA) F-3 (2014) .....	26
Diane Ring, <i>What's at Stake in the Sovereignty Debate?: Int'l Tax and the Nation-State</i> , 49:1 Va. J. Int'l L. 155 (2008) .....	22
Malgosia Fitzmaurice, <i>Third Parties and the Law of Treaties</i> , 6 Max Planck Y.B. United Nations Law 37 (2002) .....	23
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 201.....	20, 21
<i>Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties</i> art. 34, May 23, 1969, 1115 U.N.T.S. 331 .....	23
